
**IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

No. 1167 EDA 2014

Thomas Williams, Administrator of the Estate of
Gardenia Williams, deceased
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Penn Center for Rehabilitation and Care and Hospital of the
University of Pennsylvania and Trustees of the University of
Pennsylvania and Manor Care of Yeadon, LLC and Manor Care Inc.
d/b/a Manor Care Health Services,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Order of the Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas,
First Judicial District, Civil Division, May Term, 2011, No. 003790
Denying Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration of the Appellant's Motion for
Post-Trial Relief Dated April 9, 2014 by the Honorable Albert J. Snite, Jr.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AARP IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

IRIS Y. GONZÁLEZ
Counsel for AARP
igonzalez@aarp.org

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-6289
Fax (202) 434-6424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Because Regulatory Enforcement Processes Fail to Adequately Protect Nursing Facility Residents, It Is Vital That Victims of Abuse and Neglect Have Meaningful Access to Remedial Measures Available Through the Civil Justice System.....	4
A. Elderly, Vulnerable Nursing Facility Residents Are Frequent Victims of Abuse and Neglect.....	4
B. Federal and State Enforcement Efforts Have Failed to Effectively Remedy and Deter Abuse and Neglect in Nursing Facilities.....	6
C. Private Negligence Actions Supplement Lax Federal and State Regulatory Enforcement	11
II. Defendant Facilities Failed to Abide by Both Minimum Care Requirements and Pressure Ulcer Treatment Requirements, and Mr. Williams Was Entitled to Present These Requirements As Evidence of Negligence	12
III. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Legal Error by Excluding the Substance of the Relevant Laws and Regulations That Set Minimum Care Requirements for Nursing Facilities and by Misleading the Jury Regarding Their Legal Significance in a Negligence Action.....	14
A. State and Federal Laws and Regulations Setting Minimum Care Requirements for Nursing Facilities Are Admissible as Evidence of the Standard of Care and Breach of Duty	14

B. Without Access to All of the Relevant Evidence of What Constitutes the Nursing Facilities’ Duty of Care to Their Residents, the Jury Was Unable to Fairly Evaluate Whether Defendants Breached Their Duty16

C. The Trial Court’s Unduly Restrictive View of What Sources May Inform the Standard of Care in Nursing Facility Negligence Cases Fails to Account for Important Aspects of Nursing Facility Care That Render These Cases Legally Distinct from Traditional Medical Malpractice Cases.22

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brogley v. Chambersburg Eng'g Co.</i> , 452 A.2d 743 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)	15
<i>Crotty v. Reading Indus.</i> , 345 A.2d 259 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975)	21
<i>Frantz v. HCR Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 64 Pa. D. & C.4th 457 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 2003)	15
<i>George v. N. Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2234, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78863, (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Guernsey v. Country Living Pers. Care Home(s), Inc.</i> , No. 3:cv-04-0423, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31450, (M.D. Pa. May 19, 2006)	16
<i>Gula v. Golden Hill Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 24 Pa. D. & C.5th 300 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 2011)	15
<i>Hamil v. Bashline</i> , 392 A.2d 1280 (Pa. 1978)	16
<i>Laff v. Jewish Home of Greater Harrisburg</i> , No. 2009-cv-10920, 2012 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 131 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 14, 2012)	15
<i>McCain v. Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , No. 02-657, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12984 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2002).....	16
<i>McNamee v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , No. 05-1536, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59139, (W.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2007)	16
<i>Quinby v. Plumsteadville Family Practice, Inc.</i> , 907 A.2d 1061 (Pa. 2006)	17

<i>Ratmansky v. Plymouth House Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , No. 05-0610, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5713 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2005)	16
<i>Williams v. Penn Ctr. for Rehab. & Care</i> , No. 3790, 2015 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 54 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Feb. 5, 2015)	23
<i>Wood v. Smith</i> , 495 A.2d 601 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985)	15-17, 19, 21

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 C.F.R. § 483.1 to 483.75 (2014).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 483.25(c)	12
42 C.F.R. § 483.25(i)	12
42 C.F.R. § 488.412 (2011).....	9
42 C.F.R. § 488.417 (2011)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3 (2012).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396r (2012).....	6

MISCELLANEOUS

Nicholas Castle, Jamie C. Ferguson-Rome, & Jeanne A. Teresi, <i>Elder Abuse in Residential Long-Term Care: An Update to the Research Council Report</i> , 34(4) J. Appl. Gerontol. 407 (2015).....	5, 6
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Nursing Home Data Compendium 2013 Edition</i> (2013) available at http://goo.gl/zHKGGs	4, 5, 6
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Pub. 100-07 State Operations Provider Certification: Transmittal, <i>Revisions to Appenix P (Survey for Long Term Care Facilities) and Appendix PP (Guidance to Surveyors of Long Term Care Facilities)</i> (2004) available at https://goo.gl/LF6Bwh	14
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Design for Nursing Home Compare Five-Star Quality Rating System: Technical Users’ Guide</i> (2015) available at http://goo.gl/3cf8P	10

MISCELLANEOUS, CTND.

ProPublica, *Nursing Home Inspect: Pennsylvania*,
<http://goo.gl/AJ0lzb> (last visited May 19, 2015)10

Charlene Harrington et al., *Nursing Facilities, Staffing, Residents
and Facility Deficiencies, 2005 Through 2010*
(Dep't of Soc. & Behavioral Scis., Univ. of Cal. San Francisco, 2011).....7

Merav Ben Natan, Pat Matthews & Ariela Lowenstein,
*Study of Factors That Affect Abuse of Older People in
Nursing Homes*, *Nursing Home Mgmt.* (Dec. 8, 2010)5

Nat'l Ctr. on Elder Abuse, *Nursing Home Abuse Risk Prevention Profile
and Checklist* (2005), available at <http://goo.gl/LyblDk>5

Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
OEI-06-03-00410, *Nursing Home Enforcement:
Application of Mandatory Remedies* (2006), available at
<http://goo.gl/vsQJqn>.....9

Pa. Dep't of Health, *Long Term Care Survey Process*,
<http://goo.gl/1wqDgO> (last visited May 19, 2015)6, 7, 10

Michael L. Rustad, *Neglecting the Neglected:
The Impact of Noneconomic Damage Caps on Meritorious
Nursing Home Lawsuits*, 14 *Elder L.J.* 331 (2006)..... 11, 22

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-07-241, *Nursing Homes:
Efforts to Strengthen Federal Enforcement Have Not Deterred
Some Homes from Repeatedly Harming Residents* 5 (2007)
available at <http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-07-241>7, 8, 9

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-07-794T,
*Nursing Home Reform: Continued Attention Is Needed to
Improve Quality of Care in Small but Significant Share of
Homes* (2007) available at
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07794t.pdf>8

MISCELLANEOUS, CTND.

- U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-08-517, *Nursing Homes: Federal Monitoring Surveys Demonstrate Continued Understatement of Serious Care Problems and CMS Oversight Weaknesses* (2008), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08517.pdf>.....8
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-571, *Nursing Homes: Private Investment Homes Sometimes Differed from Others in Deficiencies, Staffing, and Financial Performance* (2011), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/330/321067.pdf>7, 8
